Effect of Acrylic Monomer Content on the Properties of
Waterborne Poly(urethane-urea)/Acrylic Hybrid Materials
Su-Jin Son,1 Ki-Beom Kim,1 Young-Hee Lee,1 Dong-Jin Lee,2 Han-Do Kim1
1Department of Organic Material Science and Engineering, Pusan National University, Busan 609-735, Korea
2Korea Institute of Ceramic Engineering and Technology, Seoul 153-801, Korea
Received 11 August 2011; accepted 20 September 2011
DOI 10.1002/app.35662
Published online 12 December 2011 in Wiley Online Library (wileyonlinelibrary.com).

Sample
designation
Composition (molar ratio) Acrylic
monomer
(wt %)
APS
(wt %)
Average
particle
size (nm)
Viscosity
(cP/25�C)
Shelf
stabilityaPTAd DMPA H12MDI TEA EDA
WBPU 0.3 0.45 1.19 0.45 0.44 0 0 43.5 57.2 Stable
WBPU/AC10 0.3 0.45 1.19 0.45 0.44 10 2 60.1 28.8 Stable
WBPU/AC20 0.3 0.45 1.19 0.45 0.44 20 2 71.8 27.2 Stable
WBPU/AC30 0.3 0.45 1.19 0.45 0.44 30 2 126.3 21.6 Stable
WBPU/AC40 0.3 0.45 1.19 0.45 0.44 40 2 142.6 18.4 Stable
WBPU/AC50 0.3 0.45 1.19 0.45 0.44 50 2 – – Unstable
a The shelf stability after 4 months for WBPU and WBPU/AC10–40 samples. The stability of as-polymerized WBPU/
AC50 sample.
5116 SON ET AL.
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app